
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

[Type text]

Health and Wellbeing Board
19 October 2016

Time 12.30 pm Public Meeting? YES Type of meeting Oversight

Venue Committee Room 3 - 3rd Floor - Civic Centre

Members of the Health and Wellbeing Board

Councillor Roger Lawrence  (Chair) Labour
Councillor Val Gibson    Labour
Councillor Sandra Samuels OBE   Labour
Councillor Paul Singh    Conservative
Councillor Paul Sweet    Labour
Ros Jervis    Service Director Public Health & Wellbeing
Dr Helen Hibbs Wolverhampton Clinical Commissioning Group
Trisha Curran    Wolverhampton Clinical Commissioning Group
David Jamieson              West Midlands Police and Crime Commissioner
Tim Johnson    Strategic Director - Place
Linda Sanders Strategic Director - People
Dr Alexandra Hopkins University of Wolverhampton
David Loughton    The Royal Wolverhampton Hospitals NHS Trust
Jeremy Vanes    The Royal Wolverhampton Hospitals NHS Trust
Tracy Taylor    Black Country Partnership NHS Foundation Trust
Donald McIntosh   Healthwatch Wolverhampton
Alistair McIntyre    Locality Director NHS England (West Midlands)
Robin Morrison  Healthwatch Wolverhampton
Alan Coe      Wolverhampton Safeguarding Children Board 

Information for the Public
If you have any queries about this meeting, please contact the democratic support team:

Contact Earl Piggott-Smith
Tel/Email 01902 551251 earl.piggott-smith@wolverhampton.gov.uk
Address Democratic Support, Civic Centre, 1st floor, St Peter’s Square,

Wolverhampton WV1 1RL

Copies of other agendas and reports are available from:

Website http://wolverhampton.moderngov.co.uk 
Email democratic.support@wolverhampton.gov.uk 
Tel 01902 555043

Please take note of the protocol for filming and recording of, and use of social media in, meetings, copies 
of which are displayed in the meeting room.

Some items are discussed in private because of their confidential or commercial nature. These reports 
are not available to the public.

https://wolverhamptonintranet.moderngov.co.uk/mgUserInfo.aspx?UID=165
https://wolverhamptonintranet.moderngov.co.uk/mgUserInfo.aspx?UID=109
https://wolverhamptonintranet.moderngov.co.uk/mgUserInfo.aspx?UID=141
https://wolverhamptonintranet.moderngov.co.uk/mgUserInfo.aspx?UID=159
http://wolverhampton.moderngov.co.uk/
mailto:democratic.support@wolverhampton.gov.uk


 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Agenda
Part 1 – items open to the press and public
Item No. Title

MEETING BUSINESS ITEMS - PART 1

1 Apologies for absence (if any) 

2 Notification of substitute members (if any) 

3 Declarations of interest (if any) 

4 Minutes of the previous meeting (Pages 5 - 12)
[To approve the minutes of the previous meeting as a correct record]

5 Matters arising 

6 Summary of outstanding matters (Pages 13 - 16)
[To consider and comment on the summary of outstanding matters]

7 Health and Wellbeing Board Forward Plan 2016/17 (Pages 17 - 22)
[To consider and comment on the items listed on the Forward Plan]

8 Child and Adolescent Mental Health Services (CAMHS) Local Transformation 
Plan (Pages 23 - 74)
[Fred Gravestock, Whole Systems Transformation Director, (Wolverhampton 
Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG)), to present report]

9 Wolverhampton Integrated End of Life Care Strategy (Pages 75 - 78)
[Karen Evans, Solutions and Development Manager, (Wolverhampton CCG), to 
present report]

10 Workshop "Living Well, Feeling Safe" (Pages 79 - 82)
[Linda Sanders, Strategic Director – People, to present report]

11 Wolverhampton CCG Commissioning Intentions 2017/18-2018/19 (Pages 83 - 
90)
[Stephen Marshall, Director of Strategy and Transformation, (Wolverhampton 
CCG),to present report]

12 Primary Care Strategy - update (Pages 91 - 94)
[Steven Marshall, Director of Strategy and Transformation, (Wolverhampton CCG) 
to present report]

13 Better Care Fund (BCF) update - report to follow 
[Steven Marshall, Director of Strategy and Transformation (Wolverhampton CCG) 
to present report] 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

14 Public Health Lifestyle Survey 2016 (Pages 95 - 116)
[Ros Jervis, Service Director Public Health and Wellbeing, to present report]

15 West Midlands Care Act Stock-Take - report to follow 
[Steve Cartwright, Transforming Adult Social Care Programme Manager, to present 
report] 

PART 2 - EXEMPT ITEMS, CLOSED TO PRESS AND PUBLIC

16 Exclusion of press and public 
Exclusion of press and public

To pass the following resolution:

That in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business 
as they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information falling within paragraph 3 
of Schedule 12A of the Act

17  Sustainability and Transformation Plans (STP) 
2016/17 - 2020/2021 
[Steven Marshall, Director of Strategy and 
Transformation (Wolverhampton CCG) to present 
report]

Information relating to the 
financial or business affairs of 
any particular person (including 
the authority holding that 
information)  Para (3)



This page is intentionally left blank



[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Health and Wellbeing Board
Minutes - 20 July 2016

Attendance

Members of the Health and Wellbeing Board

Councillor Roger Lawrence
Councillor Sandra Samuels
Ros Jervis                                  Service Director Public Health and Wellbeing
Tim Johnson                              Strategic Director - Place
Jeremy Vanes                            Chair, The Royal Wolverhampton Hospitals NHS Trust 
Linda Sanders                            Service Director - People               
Jan Sensier                                Chief Executive, Engaging Communities, Healthwatch

Employees

Earl Piggott-Smith Scrutiny Officer
Glenda Augustine Consultant in Public Health, Community Directorate
Viv Griffin Service Director - Disability and Mental Health
Tim Johnson

In Attendance

Alan Coe

Tracey Cotterill
Mike Hastings

Strategic Director – Place

Chair, Wolverhampton Safeguarding Children and Adult 
Board
Deputy CEO, Black Country Partnership, NHS FT
Associate Director of Operations, Wolverhampton CCG

Part 1 – items open to the press and public
Item No. Title

1 Apologies for absence (if any)
Apologies for absence had been received from the following member(s) of the Board

Cllr Paul Sweet
Dr Helen Hibbs, Wolverhampton City Clinical Commissioning Group

2 Notification of substitute members (if any)
There were no substitutes for this meeting.

3 Declarations of interest (if any)
No declarations of interest were made relative to items under consideration at the 
meeting.

Page 5

Agenda Item No: 4



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

4 Minutes of the previous meeting
The minutes to be amended to show Alan Coe and Linda Sanders as being in 
attendance at the meeting on 27 April 2016.

Resolved:
That the minutes of the meeting held on 27 April 2016 be confirmed, subject to 

the agreed changes, as a correct record and signed by the Chair.

5 Matters arising
There were no matters arising from the minutes. 

6 Summary of outstanding matters
The Scrutiny Officer apologised for not including a written report in the papers for the 
meeting.

Viv Griffin, Service Director-Disability and Mental Health, gave a brief verbal report 
on matters previously considered by the Board.

Resolved:
The summary of outstanding matters be noted.

7 Health and Wellbeing Board Forward Plan 2016/17
Viv Griffin, Service Director - Disability and Mental Health, presented the Board’s 
Forward Plan of items to be considered during the current year.

The Service Director emphasised the importance of effectively managing the Board’s 
workload and suggested that items requiring priority focus be included at the top of 
agendas.

The Service Director added that partner agencies were undertaking a trial aimed at 
ensuring that the appropriate bodies were made aware of upcoming priority areas 
with a view to enabling them to schedule timely consideration.

Resolved:
The Board’s Forward Plan 2016/17 is noted.
[...]
cey Cotterill, Deputy CEO, Black Country Partnership NHS Trust commented on 
the speed of progress and the need for the Board to review progress.

The Chair commented that the Board will watch the developments in Manchester 
with interest to see how it progresses.

The Board commented on the importance of public engagement about the plans for 
transforming services to provide reassurance, where the plans raise concerns. The 
Board commented that the Sustainability and Transformation Plan (STP) has to be 
the vehicle for any joint work planning in the future. The Board queried how the plan 
will fit with the bigger picture of other health improvement initiatives. The Board were 
advised that the SDP should be the ‘golden’ thread that links all part of the work 
aimed at improving health outcomes.

The Board discussed the reference in the report to reducing the number of acute 
mental health sites across the Black Country from five to four. Jo Cadman, Associate 
Director of Strategy, Black Country Partnership NHS Foundation Trust, responded 
that there is a discussion needed about what the appropriate level of provision 
required to deliver improved quality and economies of scale across the acute care 
sector. 
The Board discussed the implications of the £124 million local authority balance of 
challenge and to work to reduce this gap in funding.

The Strategic Director, Community, outlined the process by which the local authority 
and finance leads have been engaged in the process to assess the scale of the 
financial challenge

Jan Sensier, Chief Executive, Engaging Communities, Healthwatch, Wolverhampton 
expressed concerns the speed of the timescale detailed in the report will militate 
against full public engagement. The Chief Executive commented on the challenges in 
getting the public involved and the work done by Healthwatch Sandwell and Walsall 
to explain the implications of the plans. Mike Hastings, Associate Director of 
Operations, commented that in discu
[...]
, Graham Allen MP, 2016. 

Introduction 
In Wolverhampton emotional health and wellbeing health needs to be everyone’s business and that all 
agencies (public, community, and private) need to work together to ensure that all children and young 
people enjoy good mental health and emotional wellbeing, including those that are most vulnerable in 
society such as children looked after by the local authority.  This emphasis on children and young people is 
essential as the evidence shows that over three quarters of all mental health problems have emerged by the 
age of twenty, making childhood determinants primary in future mental wellbeing1.  Good mental health 
and emotional wellbeing will be achieved by emphasising prevention, early identification and intervention 
using evidence-based approaches that represent value for money.  Where a mental health problem or 
disorder is identified children and young people will have access to timely, integrated, high quality and 
multidisciplinary mental health services that are accessible and responsive to individual need.  
 
The Wolverhampton Children & Young People's Mental Health and Wellbeing Local Transformation Plan 
2015-20 (LTP) outlines the vision to implement a tier-less whole system across health, education and social 
care.  This will include significant system re-design which involves all providers of emotional health and 
wellbeing services.  This is not a criticism of the current Child and Adolescent Mental Health Service (CAMHS) 
provision, but recognition that resources and services need to be aligned and joined-up in order to meet 
growing need and increased demands upon the whole service system.  Collaborative commissioning 
opportunities exist across the Black Country, for example regarding CAMHS Tier 3 Plus Services (CAMHS 
Crisis, Home Treatment and Assertive Outreach Services) and tri-partite funded care packages for children 
placed out of city.  Aligning all contracts with the proposed model will be ess
[...]
1. COMMISSIONING CAPACITY COSTS 63,042 36,550       

2. CAMHS IAPT 18,460 0       

3. CAMHS CRHT 50,903 126,460       

4. EARLY INTERVENTION IN PSYCHOSIS 23,257 59,644       

5. EATING DISORDERS 142,456 145,554       

6. CAMHS LINK WORKERS IN SCHOOLS £84,736 £94,424       

7. SPECILAIST AND LEARNING DISABILITY CAMHS 43,195 0       

8. PERI-NATAL MENTAL HEALTH 61,211 69,416       

9. COMMUNITY MENTAL HEALTH            

TOTAL COSTS 487,261 532,047 587,000 £20,000   

 
 

P
age 73



 

 

 

 

48 

 

Page 74



PUBLIC  
NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED 

 
 

 

 
  

 

Health and Wellbeing Board 
19 October 2016 
 

  
Report title Wolverhampton Integrated End of Life Care 

Strategy 
  

Cabinet member with lead 
responsibility 

Councillor Paul Sweet 
Public Health and Wellbeing 

Wards affected All 

Accountable director Linda Sanders, People Directorate 

Originating service People Directorate (on behalf of Wolverhampton CCG) 

Accountable employee(s) Karen Evans 

 

Tel 

Email 

Solutions & Development Manager,  

Wolverhampton CCG  

01902 4446034 

karen.evans35@nhs.net 

Report has been 

considered by 

Wolverhampton CCG Governing 

Body  

 

11 October 2016 

 

 

Recommendation(s) for action or decision: 

 

The Health and Wellbeing Board is recommended to: 

 

1. Receive this strategy for endorsement  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 75

Agenda Item No: 9



PUBLIC  
NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED 

 
 

 

1.0 Purpose 

 

1.1 The purpose of this report is to inform the Board of the development of an integrated 

strategy for End of Life Care developed by commissioners and providers across the 

Wolverhampton health and care economy. This strategy seeks to provide the evidence 

base for the delivery of a whole pathway approach to End of Life care. The vision of the 

Strategy is an integrated,  person-centred approach to the provision of care and support 

to people approaching the end of life and those important to them.  

 

1.2 This 
[...]
 the 
doorstep survey. This is the biggest health survey ever conducted in Wolverhampton, 
collecting data on healthy eating, smoking, alcohol intake, physical activity and mental 
wellbeing. The survey also included three questions regarding resident satisfaction with 
council services. The survey sample was monitored throughout the period of the survey 
to ensure that the sample would represent the demographic profile of the City. 

3.3 The aim of the survey was to identify the level of lifestyle risk factors across the city and 
identify what would help residents choose healthier options. It will provide ward level data 
on lifestyle risk factors not previously available. A copy of the full report from M-E-L 
Research can be accessed on request.  

Some of the key headlines include:

Healthy Eating
 Only 26% of respondents eat the recommended five portions of fruit and vegetables 

per day, of these, young people aged 16-19 years are least likely to eat their ‘Five-a-
day’

 62% of respondents would like to eat more healthily and 50% would like help to eat 
more healthily 

 Cheaper healthy food (39% of respondents) and more time to prepare healthy food 

Page 96



This report is PUBLIC
 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

 (39% of respondents) were the most popular types of help wanted
 55% of respondents are considered overweight or obese calculated from self- 

reported height and weight figures
 However, 51% of respondents calculated to be overweight and 17% of 

respondents calculated to be obese, thought they were at about the ‘right weight’

Smoking
 22% of respondents currently smoke; socioeconomic status is linked to whether a 

person smokes or not. Only 13% of people living in the least deprived areas 
smoke, compared to 30% of people in the most deprived areas

 58% of smokers would like to stop smoking; 33% do not want to stop and 9% did not 
know if they would like to stop 

 41% of smokers said that they did not need help to stop smoking

Alcohol intake
 1
[...]
t prominent feature. The most similar clusters 
are 4 and 5, the “Overweight’s” and “Healthy Weight Poor Lifestyle” clusters. This is 
unsurprising as these individuals have similar demographics, unhealthy behaviours; 
they do not eat healthy, and tend not to be physically active. In addition both groups 
tend to have average wellbeing scores and are less likely to be high risk drinkers. It 
appears the main difference between these clusters is caused by the higher smoking 
rates in the “Healthy Weight Poor Lifestyle” cluster. The clusters that are polar 
opposites in terms of similarity are the “Drinkers and Smokers” compared to the 
“Healthy Eaters”; and those who are “Vigorously Active” compared to those with 
“Very Low Wellbeing”.

Page 115



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the previous meeting
	Minutes

	6 Summary of outstanding matters
	7 Health and Wellbeing Board Forward Plan 2016/17
	Health and Wellbeing Board Forward Plan - Draft

	8 Child and Adolescent Mental Health Services (CAMHS) Local Transformation Plan
	Appendix 1 - CAMHS Local Transformation Plan Report

	9 Wolverhampton Integrated End of Life Care Strategy
	10 Workshop "Living Well, Feeling Safe"
	11 Wolverhampton CCG Commissioning Intentions 2017/18-2018/19
	Appendix 1 CI Report Strategic roadmap 2017- 2018

	12 Primary Care Strategy - update
	14 Public Health Lifestyle Survey 2016
	Appendix 1 Wolverhampton Healthy Lifestyles Survey clusters summary




Minutes of the meeting


[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Health and Wellbeing Board
Minutes - 19 October 2016

Attendance

Members of the Health and Wellbeing Board

Councillor Val Gibson City of Wolverhampton Council
Ros Jervis Service Director - Public Health and Wellbeing
Councillor Roger Lawrence Chair - City of Wolverhampton Council
Councillor Paul Sweet City of Wolverhampton Council
Linda Sanders, Strategic Director, People
David Loughton Chief Executive The Royal Wolverhampton Hospital NHS 

Trust
Jeremy Vanes Chairman The Royal Wolverhampton Hospital NHS Trust
Donald McIntosh Healthwatch Wolverhampton
Robin Morrison Healthwatch Wolverhampton
Alan Coe Independent Chair Wolverhampton Safeguarding Boards
Steven Cartwright Business Change Manager

Employees

Paul Smith
Earl Piggott-Smith
Steven Cartwright

In attendance

Sara Fellows
Andrea Smith
Karen Evans
Tracey Cotterill
Chief Inspector Tracey 
Packham

Interim Manager for Commissioning Older People
Scrutiny Officer
Programme Manager, Transforming Adult Social Care

NHS Wolverhampton CCG
NHS Wolverhampton CCG
NHS Wolverhampton CCG
BCPFT
West Midlands Police

Paul Smith Head of Commissioning - Older People

Part 1 – items open to the press and public
Item No. Title

1 Apologies for absence (if any)
Apologies were received from the following members of the Board:
 
 Councillor Sandra Samuels
 Councillor Paul Singh
 Chief Superintendent Jayne Meir
 Tracy Taylor – Chief Executive - Black Country Partnership NHS Foundation 

Trust
 Dr Alexandra Hopkins – University of Wolverhampton



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

2 Notification of substitute members (if any)
Tracey Cotterill attended the meeting on behalf of Tracy Taylor – Black Country 
Partnerships Foundation Trust

Chief Superintendent Jayne Meir attended the meeting on behalf of Chief Inspector 
Tracey Packham

3 Declarations of interest (if any)
There were no declarations of interest.

4 Minutes of the previous meeting
That the minutes of the meeting held on 20 July 2016 be confirmed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chair.

5 Matters arising
There were no matters arising from the minutes.

6 Summary of outstanding matters
Resolved:

The summary of outstanding minutes was noted.

7 Health and Wellbeing Board Forward Plan 2016/17
Ros Jervis, Service Director Public Health and Wellbeing, introduced the report and 
explained that the new layout is an initial proposal to make the agenda planning 
process more inclusive and dynamic. The new form will include a short summary 
about each agenda item. The changes are intended to set out a rolling programme of 
issues that will be discussed by the Board. The plan will be updated at each meeting.

The Service Director encouraged representatives of partner organisations to submit 
items for the agenda. The Board were invited to comment on the draft forward plan.

The Board supported the proposed changes to the forward plan and welcomed the 
opportunity to submit agenda items.

Alan Coe, Wolverhampton Safeguarding Board, suggested that the annual reports 
for the Adult Safeguarding and Children’s Safeguarding Boards should be added to 
the agenda for meeting on 30 November 2016.

Resolved
1. The Board agreed to merge the summary of outstanding matters into the 

new forward plan format for future meetings.
2. The annual Safeguarding Board reports to be presented to the Board on 

30 November 2016 for consideration.

8 Child and Adolescent Mental Health Services (CAMHS) Local Transformation 
Plan
Sarah Fellows, Mental Health Commissioning Manager, Wolverhampton Clinical 
Commissioning Group, presented the report on behalf of Fred Gravestock who was 
unable to attend the meeting. 

The Mental Health Commissioning Manager explained that the organisation is 
required to refresh its Wolverhampton Children & Young People's Mental Health and 
Wellbeing Local Transformation Plan and present it to the Board for sign off. 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

The Mental Health Commissioning Manager gave an overview of the vision in the 
plan to provide young people and children in Wolverhampton with access to timely, 
integrated and high quality mental health services that are accessible and responsive 
to their needs.

The Mental Health Commissioning Manager commented on the importance of 
delivering services that can respond to the growing need and increased demand 
upon the whole health service. The strategy is proposing to transform the delivery of 
the CAMHS service. The CCG is working with NHS England to deliver a more 
responsive service across Wolverhampton. 

The Board were invited to comment on the plan. The Board made reference to other 
initiatives such as HeadStart which is aimed at improving the emotional health and 
wellbeing of children and young people and the link to the plan.

The panel requested an update on the Children’s Outcomes Framework (Appendix 
A) so that it covers the same period as the GANTT chart (Appendix F) so that the 
Board can reach a more informed view about the plans for the service. The Mental 
Health Commissioning Manager agreed to bring a refreshed GANTT chart to a future 
meeting of the Board.

The Board discussed the reference in the document to tier 1 and 2 and stated aim in 
the same document to implement a tier-less whole system across health, education 
and social care. The Board suggested that the document needs to be more 
consistent and the language used needs to reflect the clear focus on partnership 
working. The Board suggested an alternative description of the service is needed.

The Mental Health Commissioning Manager accepted the continued use of Tier 1 
and Tier 2 was confusing and the issue had already been highlighted in discussions 
with colleagues. The situation is complicated by the funding process used by NHS 
England which uses these terms to describe the level of services available. The 
Mental Health Commissioning Manager agreed to discuss this further with 
colleagues and report the outcome to a future meeting of the Board. The Mental 
Health Commissioning Manager advised the Board that a submission for funding has 
been submitted to NHS England.

The Board queried how the plan will better meet the needs of adult black males who 
are over represented in terms of accessing mental services, but  much lower 
numbers are reported as accessing these services aimed at children and young 
people. The Mental Health Commissioning Manager accepted that there is an over 
representation of older male men in the service. This issue is a priority issue for the 
service and work is being with BCPFT to look at what the current provision is and 
how it is meeting the needs of black and minority groups. The review will also 
consider meeting the mental health needs of new arrivals to the City.

The Board queried the reference in the plan to the role of GPs and willingness to 
engage with other agencies in identifying young people who may need to be referred 
to appropiate wellbeing services.  The Board discussed the recent findings of 
Children’s Commissioner report detailing the poor experiences of users across 
England wanting to access mental health services.



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

The panel discussed the wider impact on the individual and society of not identifying 
and supporting young people, in particular vulnerable children, who need to be 
appropriately referred.

Resolved:
The Board agreed to sign-off the refresh of the Wolverhampton Children & 

Young People's Mental Health and Wellbeing Local Transformation Plan.

9 Wolverhampton Integrated End of Life Care Strategy
Karen Evans, Solutions and Development Manager (Wolverhampton CCG) 
introduced the report and explained that the report details the progress in developing 
an integrated strategy for end of life care. The strategy provides a whole pathway 
approach to end of life care. The Board were asked to consider and formally approve 
the final version of the strategy. The Solutions and Development Manager 
commented that the strategy puts the patient at the centre and ensures services are 
responsive and can support the needs and choices of patients and those closest to 
them. 

The Solutions and Development Manager commented that the strategy has been 
informed by national guidance and also a recognition that the Strategy seeks to 
ensure that professionals and services deliver the best possible person centred care 
and support to people as they approach the end of life.

The Solutions and Development Manager outlined the vision for the new End of Life 
service and confirmed that the Strategy was co-produced with all partners to ensure 
support for the integrated strategy.

The Board discussed the importance of people having a choice about their care 
arrangements and being involved in key decisions. The Board supported the view 
that the strategy should take account of the wishes of the patient. 

The Board discussed the challenges of people do not have the capacity to make 
informed decisions about their end of life care arrangements and the need for 
appropiate safeguarding arrangements. The issue of people dying in care homes and 
the need to ensure that plans are followed. The Board commented that Staffordshire 
have produced some interesting work in end of life which could be shared with 
members.

The Board discussed the statistics on the place of death – when compared to the 
England average the rate of Wolverhampton is higher than average in all categories 
of deaths in hospital. The rates for people that choose to die either in their own home 
or care home is lower in Wolverhampton when compared to the England average. 
The findings suggest that most people would prefer to die in their own home rather 
than in a clinical setting.  The Board discussed the validity of the measure and extent 
to which people feel enough confident to make a choice.

Resolved:
The Board agreed to endorse the Wolverhampton Integrated End of Life Care 

Strategy.
 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

10 Workshop "Living Well, Feeling Safe"
Linda Sanders, Strategic Director – People, outlined a proposal to host an event to 
raise the profile of the work of HWBB. The suggested date for the event is February 
2017 and that it should involving community and voluntary groups in the steering 
group. The Board suggested that the event could be linked to Residents Week – this 
event is planned for March 2017 and how it can be supported. The Board discussed 
possible topics that could be included. The Board supported the idea that wellbeing 
could be a theme of the event. 

Resolved:
1. The Board endorsed the idea of hosting a “Living Well, Feeling Safe” event in 

Wolverhampton during 2017.

2. Members of the Board were invited to either share their ideas for the event or 
to volunteer to be part of the working group.

11 Wolverhampton CCG Commissioning Intentions 2017/18-2018/19
Steven Marshall, Director of Strategy and Transformation, introduced the report. The 
report provides an update on progress across a range of health activities. The 
Director of Strategy and Transformation advised the Board that the CCG will become 
responsible for commissioning primary and medical services from 1.4.2017. The 
Director of Strategy and Transformation advised that it will take time to deliver 
programme of work detailed in the roadmaps.

The Board were invited to endorse the commissioning intentions of the CCG detailed 
in the report.

The Board queried the opportunities for the public to be involved in the developing 
and shaping the commissioning of services. The Director of Strategy and 
Transformation advised that the development of the strategy has involved public 
consultation in developing new models of care. The aim of the changes is to achieve 
the best outcome for patients.

Resolved:
The Board agreed to endorse the commissioning intentions of the CCG as 

detailed in the report.

12 Primary Care Strategy - update
Steven Marshall, Director of Strategy and Transformation, introduced the report and 
explained that this report is an update on progress. The Director of Strategy advised 
the Board about the programme about the list of activities aimed at delivering the 
Primary Care Strategy.

The Board commented on the level of fees charged by GPs for the provision of 
preventative and enhanced services and queried whether the planned changes will 
give the CCG greater control over this area. The Director of Strategy and 
Transformation commented that as GPs are independent contractors the issue of the 
fees will need to be negotiated as part of a future discussion about commissioning 
intentions. 

The Director of Strategy advised the Board that Wolverhampton CCG is currently in 
the process of completing an application to NHS England for fully delegated 
responsibilities for the commissioning of primary medical services from 1 April 2017. 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

The delegated commissioning model delivers a number of benefits for the 
Wolverhampton population and allows CCGs greater ability to transform local 
primary care services.

Resolved:
The Board welcomed the report and noted the progress towards the 

implementation of the CCG Primary Care Strategy.

13 Better Care Fund (BCF) update
Paul Smith, Acting Head of People Commissioning, introduced the report and gave a 
summary of the progress made towards the delivery of the 2016/17 programme plan. 
The Acting Head of People Commissioning advised the Board that the rapid 
intervention teams had expanded from a Monday to Friday service to a seven day 
service to help prevent emergency admission.

The Acting Head of People Commissioning gave examples of recent work streams 
aimed at improving the patient experience funded by the BCF programme. For 
example, the dementia care work stream and the Memory Matters pilot. The project 
was launched in July 2016 and is based in Wednesfield Library. The Acting Head of 
People Commissioning advised that there are discussions about offering the service 
in other areas. The aim is have three co-located teams supporting this project. The 
Board welcomed the plans for the co-location of services. The Board queried the 
criteria that would be used to determine the sites and wanted an assurance that 
service users and carers will be involved in the decision. Linda Sanders confirmed 
that the public would be consulted about the location of sites.

Linda Sanders commented that the City of Wolverhampton Council had been 
nominated to be named Dementia Friendly Organisation of the Year at this year’s 
Alzheimer's Society Dementia Friendly Awards.

The Board queried the rationale for using the system Graphnet as the Black Country 
standard in the medium term to support the sharing of data across the health and 
social care system, while planning to introduce the Fibonacci system locally, which is 
due to go live in December 2016. The Board were reassured of the plans to 
introduce a system can that can provide professionals with real time access to 
patient and social care records.

Resolved:
The Board welcomed the report and noted the progress towards the delivery 

of the 2016/17 programme plan.

14 Public Health Lifestyle Survey 2016
Ros Jervis, Service Director for Public Health and Wellbeing, introduced the report 
and outlined the key findings of the Wolverhampton Healthy Lifestyle Survey. The 
Service Director advised the Board of the methodology used to collect the survey 
data. The survey was based on interviews with 9000 residents and checks were 
done to ensure that the sample was representative of the demographic profile of the 
city.

The aim of the survey was to identify the level of lifestyle risk factors across the city 
and to provide better local intelligence. The Service Director advised the Board of the 
key headlines and the work done to map the impact of multiple risk health factors. 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

The information will be used to determine how resources will be targeted in the 
future.

The Board queried the methodology used to identify residents who took part in the 
doorstep survey and if the timing of visits would exclude some groups. The Service 
Director reassured the Board that the importance of getting a representative profile 
was part of the brief given to M-E-L Research, who were commissioned to conduct 
the survey.

Resolved:
The Board welcomed the report and supported the use of the survey findings 

to inform the planning and delivery of healthy lifestyle services for the City.

15 Care Act 2014 Implementation: Stocktake Six Submission Summary - report to 
follow
Steven Cartwright, Programme Manager, advised the Board that there has been a 
requirement as part of the implementation of the Care Act 2014 for all local 
authorities to submit a regular stocktake of progress in meeting its responsibilities. 
The Programme Manager gave a summary of Wolverhampton’s sixth and final 
stocktake submission to the Local Government Association (LGA), noting the work 
undertaken to implement and embed the Care Act reforms in Wolverhampton.

The Board discussed the reference to care given to prisoners detailed in the 
summary findings and queried the low number of care and support assessments.

Resolved:
The Board welcomed the good progress and the positive comments by the 

LGA about the performance of the Council in meeting its responsibilities as detailed 
in the Care Act 2014.

16 Exclusion of press and public
To pass the following resolution:

That in accordance with Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of business as it 
involves the likely disclosure of exempt information falling within paragraph 3 of 
Schedule 12A to the Act relating to the business affairs of particular persons.
 

17 Sustainability and Transformation Plans (STP) 2016/17 - 2020/2021
Steven Marshall, Director of Strategy and Transformation, gave a brief update on 
progress in developing the plan. The plan will be submitted to NHS England on 21 
October 2016. The Board discussed the implications of the plan and the level of 
public consultation. 

Resolved:
The Board noted the progress and agreed to receive a further update report at 

a future meeting.

The meeting closed at 14:25


